
LICENSING (HEARING) SUB 
COMMITTEE

Date: THURSDAY, 18 APRIL 2019

Time: 1.00 pm

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - 2ND 
FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Applicant: Rocket Leisure Limited

Premises: 20 Eastcheap, London, 
EC3M 1EB

Public Document Pack



2



3

CONTENTS

Hearing Procedure (Pages 1 - 2)

Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection (Pages 3 - 10)

Appendix 1:  Copy of Application (Pages 11 - 34)

Appendix 2:  Conditions consistent with the operating schedule (Pages 35 - 36)

Appendix 3:  Representations from responsible authorities

i)  Environmental Health (Pages 37 - 42)

ii)  City of London Police (Pages 43 - 52)

Appendix 4:  Map of subject premises together with other licensed 
premises in the area and their latest terminal time for 
alcohol sales

(Pages 53 - 54)

Appendix 5:  Plan of Premises (Pages 55 - 56)

Appendix 6:  Blue Public Notice and Newspaper Advertisement (Pages 57 - 62)



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING (HEARING) SUB COMMITTEE
 PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS

1. This procedure shall apply to all public hearings conducted under the provisions 
of the Licensing Act 2003.

2. Public hearings conducted under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 shall 
take the form of a discussion led by the licensing authority. Cross-examination 
will be permitted when the Sub Committee considers it to be required. The 
conduct of hearings shall be broadly based, subject to the discretion of the Sub 
Committee, on the points set out below.

3. At the start of the hearing the Chairman of the Sub Committee will introduce 
him/herself and other Members of the Sub Committee as well as the City 
Corporation officers present. Anyone making representations will then be asked 
to introduce themselves and anyone accompanying them. The applicant will 
then do likewise.1

4. The Chairman will then explain the purpose of the hearing and the procedure to 
be followed at the hearing. The Sub Committee will then make any rulings 
necessary 
[...]
any witnesses giving 
evidence in support will then answer any questions put to them by members of 
the Sub Committee. 

10. The Chairman will ask all parties if there is anything else they would like to add 
in support of their respective cases.

11. Those making representations will then be invited to make closing submissions 
followed by the applicant.

12. The Sub Committee will then retire to consider their decision. They may call for 
assistance by the representatives of the Town Clerk and/or the Comptroller & 
City Solicitor but those persons will play no part in the decision-making process.

13. In due course, the Sub Committee will return to announce their decision or to 
inform those present when the decision will be given.

Page 2



Committee(s):  

Licensing Sub-Committee

Hearing Date(s):  
   
18 April 2019

Item no.

Subject:
Licensing Act 2003 - Public Hearing in Respect of an Application for 
the Grant of a Premises Licence

Name of Premises: Rocket
Address of Premises: 20 Eastcheap, EC3M 1EB

Report of:
Interim Director of Consumer Protection & 
Market Operations

Public / Non- 
Public

Ward (if appropriate):  Billingsgate

1 Introduction and Purpose 
1.1 The purpose of this Sub-Committee is to consider and determine, by 

public hearing, an application for the grant of a premises licence under 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, taking into consideration the 
representation of one responsible authority and agreed conditions with 
another responsible authority as detailed in paragraph 4, together with 
the policy considerations detailed in paragraph 7 of this report.

1.2 The decision of the Sub-Committee must be made with a view to 
promoting one or more of the four licensing objectives, namely:

 the prevention of crime and disorder

 public safety

 the prevention of public nuisance

   the protection of children from harm

Page 3

Agenda Annex



2 Summary of Application
2.1 An application made by:

Rocket Leisure Limited
Polygon Business Centre
18-20 Brommells Road
London, SW4 0BG

was received by the City of London licensing authority on 26 February 
2019 for the grant of a premises licence in respect of the premises:

Rocket
20 Eastcheap
London, EC3M 1EB

2.2   Full details of the application can be seen as Appendix 1. 

2.3 The application seeks permission for the sale of alcohol for consumption 
on the premises and other licensable activities (and opening hours) as 
shown in the following table:

Activity Current Licence Proposed Licence
Sale of alcohol for 
consumption on the 
premises

N/A Sun             10:00–00:00

Mon – Sat 10:00-02:30

Provision of recorded 
music, provision of 
live music, provision 
of performances of 
dance

N/A Sun             10:00–00:00

Mon – Sat   10:00-03:00

Late Night 
Refreshment

N/A Sun            23:00–00:00

Mon – Sat 23:00-03:00

Opening Hours N/A Sun             10:00–00:00

Mon – Sat   10:00-03:00

Page 4



2.4 The operating schedule submitted with the application suggests steps 
intended to be taken in order to promote one or more of the four licensing 
objectives.  Conditions consistent with this schedule which (modified as 
appropriate) could be included as conditions on the premises licence are 
attached as Appendix 2.

3 Licensing History of Premises

3.1 This is a new application for a premises licence with no previous 
licensing history. That being the case there are no complaints recorded 
against the premises.

4 Representations from Responsible Authorities
4.1 There is one representation from a responsible authority, namely 

Environmental Health.
Environmental Health feel that the late night venue would be detrimental 
to the residential cluster in the vicinity and give rise to public nuisance.
Full details of this representation can be seen as Appendix 3(i).
The City of London Police originally submitted a representation but this 
was withdrawn upon agreement of a slight rewording of the promoted 
events condition with the applicant. Thi
[...]
Christmas Day tea Party was a riot

of festive fun and the recent jumble sale added

to the feelingthat residents revel in the chance to

ß

sudoku totaliser

ß

Poputar kids storY
Green Eggs and
Ham started was
written as a bet

TRUElFALSE

ANSWER

70 -30
*

+4
*

+8
*

u2
OFTHIS

-

x3

-

-21
*

TIMES
ITSELF
>

+2
*

-3
+

LEVEL ONE

4

I
2

6

1

I

6

3

I
6

4

5

5

1

2

7

1

I
3

2

I

3

4

I
ANSWEB

31 +18
> *

+7 +2
+

213
OFTHIS

-

TIMES
ITSELF
*

+42
+

+12

-

+10
*

x5
>

LEVEL TWO

ANSWÊR

124 -43
*

oFfHls+
-3
+

xl6
*

+169
* -P,f.: t+17.5t +3

-!b!-

TIMES
TTSELF

-

& notice¡;

Page 62


	Agenda
	 Hearing Procedure
	 Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
	1 Copy of Application
	2 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
	3i) Environmental Health
	Rep_EH_email 2_Redacted

	3ii) City of London Police
	4 Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in the area and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales
	5 Plan of Premises
	6 Blue public notice and Newspaper Advertisement
	Appendix 6 (ii) - Blue Notice 2
	Appendix 6 (iii) - Newspaper Advertisment






Minutes of the meeting


THURSDAY, 18 APRIL 2019

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING (HEARING) SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD ON THURSDAY 18 APRIL AT 1.00 PM

APPLICANT: Rocket Leisure Limited
PREMISES: Rocket, 20 Eastcheap, EC3M 1EB

Sub-Committee:
Michael Hudson (Chairman)
Mary Durcan
Caroline Addy - sent apologies

Officers:
Town Clerk – Leanne Murphy 
Comptroller and City Solicitor – Frank Marchione

Given Notice of Attendance:

None

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

A public Hearing was held at 1.00PM in Committee Room 1, Guildhall, London, EC2, 
to consider the representations submitted in respect of an application for a licence 
allowing the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises and other licensable 
activities in respect of Rocket, 20 Eastcheap, EC3M 1EB, the applicant being Rocket 
Leisure Limited. 

The Sub Committee had before them the following documents:- 

Hearing Procedure 
Report of the Director of Markets & Consumer Protection
Appendix 1: Copy of Application
Appendix 2: Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
Appendix 3: Representations from responsible authorities
i) Environmental Health
ii) City of London Police
Appendix 4: Map of subject premises together with other licensed premises in the area 
and their latest terminal time for alcohol sales
Appendix 5: Plan of Premises  
Appendix 6: Blue public notice and Newspaper Advertisement



THURSDAY, 18 APRIL 2019

1. The Hearing commenced at 1.00 PM. 

2. At the commencement of the Hearing, the Chairman explained that the Applicant’s 
Solicitor had notified the Town Clerk that neither the Applicant or his Solicitor were 
able to attend the Hearing on 18 April 2019 and there was no other suitable 
representative that could attend. The Chairman explained that this would not 
ordinarily necessarily stop a Hearing taking place; however, following legal advice 
and having consulted all relevant parties to the Hearing, it was unanimously 
agreed that it was in the public interest to adjourn the Hearing to a date that all 
parties could attend. 

3. The Chairman advised those present that the Hearing could not formally be 
adjourned until it had been opened.  

4. The Sub Committee agreed that as there was no attendance from the Applicant or 
those who provided objections, this meant that all parties were content with the 
decision to adjourn the Hearing to a later date.

5. The Chairman adjourned the Hearing, thanked all parties for their attendance and 
explained that written confirmation of the new Hearing date would follow.

The meeting closed at 1.05 PM

Chairman

Contact Officer: Leanne Murphy
Tel. no. 020 7332 3008
E-mail: leanne.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk


